
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

23 June 2015 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Lynda Harford 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor David Bard 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Anna Bradnam, 

Brian Burling, Kevin Cuffley, Tumi Hawkins, Sebastian Kindersley, 
David McCraith (substitute for Pippa Corney), Des O'Brien, Deborah Roberts, 
Tim Scott, Ben Shelton and Robert Turner 

Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on  
WEDNESDAY, 1 JULY 2015 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol (revised June 2015) 
attached to the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’s website. 
   

1. Apologies   
 Councillor Pippa Corney has sent Apologies for Absence 

(Councillor David McCraith is Substitute). To receive apologies for 
absence from other committee members.  

 

   
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
2. Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 3 June 2015 as a correct record. A draft has been circulated to 
Members, and is available by visiting www.scambs.gov.uk and 
following the link to ‘Your Council’. 

 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/0276/15/OL - Duxford (8 Greenacres)  3 - 34 
 
5. S/0291/15/FL - Great Shelford (The Railway Tavern, Station 

Road) 
 35 - 52 

 
6. S/1050/15/FL  - Landbeach (55 High Street)  53 - 60 
 
7. S/0586/15/FL - Little Eversden (Plot 1, 23 High Street)  61 - 70 
 
8. S/0585/15/FL - Little Eversden (Plot 2, 23 High Street)  71 - 80 
 
9. S/0725/15/FL - Little Eversden (23 High Street)  81 - 90 
 
10. S/0565/15/FL - Great Chishill (6 New Road)  91 - 104 
 
11. S/0400/15/FL - Litlington (Highfield Farm, Royston Road)  105 - 116 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
12. Enforcement Report  117 - 122 
 
13. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  123 - 126 
 

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 
 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Working Together 
• Integrity 
• Dynamism 
• Innovation 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices  
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 
When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and a
[...]
1.5km from the site to the opposite side of the A505 and 
provides services to Cambridge and Stanstead airport among other destinations.  

 
59. Whilst it is noted the train station is not readily accessible by foot or cycle, due to having 

to cross a busy road, the site is reasonably well served by public transport provision.      
 

Highways safety 
 

60. Greenacres is a cul-de-sac road that serves 25 dwellings, which leads onto St Johns 
Street and in turn Moorfield Rd. The County Council as Local Highways Authority confirm 
this access arrangement is acceptable for the additional housing and that the road 
network has sufficient capacity to cope with the additional vehicular movements. 
Furthermore the councils waste officer has indicated that refuse lorries will be able to 
access the site. 
 

61. The bulk of representations from local residents draw attention to the additional vehicular 
movements, and in particular those arising during the construction phase. The application 
is accompanied by a Construction Environmental Management Plan (Appendix B), which 
limits deliveries of materials between 10:00 – 15:00 (Monday – Friday) and 07:30 – 13:00 
(Saturday), restricts the maximum size of delivery vehicles to 10.7m (small articulated 
vehicle) with a caveat that larger vehicles would require permission from the LPA, 
controls contractor parking and storage of materials on site and ensures wheel washing 
facilities are provided. The Highways Authority has confirmed these measures are 
satisfactory to address the impact on highway safety subject to being secured by 
condition.  

 
62. Local residents express concerns over the submitted traffic management plan, including 

that additional traffic will be taken through the Conservation Area, no consideration has 
been given to parking to the front of no’s 6 and 7 and the entrance to Greenacres from St 
Johns Street, weekends are busier in terms of residents parking, a fire hydrant has been 

Page 13



positioned to the front of no. 8, a caveat allows larger vehicles as long as notice is given, 
noise and dust levels will exceed the levels stipulated, safety concerns for young children 
with vehicles manoeuvring, more details are required for the parking of lorries and the 
impact on St Johns Street and Moorfield Road has not been taken into account. As noted 
above the highways authority considers the traffic management plan acceptable.      
 

63. The construction phase is expected to last around 18 months and the additional traffic 
movements will inevitably impact on the amenity of local residents who have to date 
enjoyed living in a quiet residential cul-de-sac. Officers are of the view this will result in a 
notable loss of amenity, however this is temporary measure and restricted in the most 
part (deliveries) to the middle part of the day when many residents will not be at home. 
The permanent impact arising from the additional traffic flow from the new housing does 
not give rise to a significant impact on resident’s amenity.  
 
Environmental  
 
Landscape  
 

64. There are both short and long views of the development site and given its current use as 
an open field the proposal will inevitably have an impact on the landscape, however 
screening (by the built environment) is provided to two sides and the development results 
in limited harm to the landscape character which could be further mitigated by 
appropriate planting to the site boundaries.    
 

65. The development lies outside the Cambridge Green Belt, which is ends approximately 
730 meters to the north, and no harm is identified to this designation. 
 
Contamination and Noise  

 
66. Subject to appending conditions no adverse concerns relating to contamination or noise 

disturbance including from the nearby Imperial War Museum are identified.     
 
Ecology 
 

67. Natural England raise no objection in respect of impact on statutory conservation sites, 
with the councils ecologist not identif
[...]
ties has produced this Initial Scoping Report for a Construction Environmental 
Management Plan (CEMP) to support the Outline Planning Application (Ref. S/0276/15/OL) for the 
Demolition of Dwelling & Garage at No. 8 Greenacres & Erection of up to 35 Dwellings (with all 
Matters Reserved Except for Access).  

It is anticipated that any planning permission granted for the proposed development will be subject to 
a condition requiring the submission and approval of a Construction and Environmental Management 
Plan (CEMP). As such this Initial Scoping report is not intended to substitute the full CEMP which will 
be prepared and submitted for approval at the detailed design stage.  

This document sets out the initial set of measures that are being proposed and that will form the basis 
for the full CEMP document which will be strictly adhered to during the construction period of the 
development. This Initial Report has been prepared to demonstrate that there are no technical 
matters that would undermine the appropriateness of the site to support residential development and 
in particular that the following matters can be fully addressed at the detailed stage: 

· Ensuring there is minimal impact to the highway network of Duxford as a result of 
construction related traffic during the construction period. 

· Ensuring that construction traffic associated with development will not significantly 
increase risks to highway safety. In particular, demonstrating that Greenacres is capable 
of allowing identified construction and delivery vehicles to pass through without detriment, 
assisted by a signaller where necessary. 

· Ensuring provision is made for the contractor parking 
· Ensuring effective management, storage and disposal of material associated with the 

development. 
· Ensuring that all reasonable steps are taken such that there is no adverse impact on the 

quiet and peaceful enjoyment of Duxford currently enjoyed by its residents. 
· Ensure that the spread 
[...]
9
a

41

39
a

67

CLOSE

1

73

47

FAIRHAVEN

6

49
33

24a

28
3032

26

24b

E
LM

SC
LO

SE

6

7

2

17

1

10

TH
E

R
U

S
TO

N
S

John Barleycorn

8

LB

10

(PH)

3

M
O

O
R

FIE
LD

R
O

A
D

THE FIRSCamomile

Zoysia

1 5

1

4

Frida

Atlanta

THE OLD NURSERY

Path (um)

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:2500
Time of plot: 07:42 Date of plot: 22/05/2015

0 1 2 300m

© Crown copyright.

Page 33



Page 34

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 1 July 2015  
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 
 
Application Number: S/0291/15/FL 
  
Parish(es): Great Shelford 
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing public house and 

erection of 12 dwellings and associated 
new access and landscaping 

  
Site address: The Railway Tavern, Station Road, Great 

Shelford 
  
Applicant(s): Great Shelford (Cambridge) LLP and 

Manhattan 
  
Recommendation: Delegated Approval  
  
Key material considerations: Principle of development 

Character of the surrounding area 
Residential amenity 
Highway safety and parking 

  
Committee Site Visit: 30 June 2015 
  
Departure Application: No 
  
Presenting Officer: Julie Ayre DC Team Leader (East) 
  
Application brought to Committee because: The recommendation of Great Shelford 

Parish Council conflicts with the Officer’s 
recommendation of approval. 

  
Date by which decision due: 7 May 2015 
 

 
 Executive Summary 
  

1. The site lies within Great Shelford Village Framework, on the eastern side of Station 
Road. It is bounded by the Cambridge to London Liverpool Street railway line to the 
east which lies at road level, with commercial properties to the south forming The 
Stables and two storey residential properties to the west and north at Station Road 
and Shelford Park Avenue. This proposal seeks full permission for the erection of 12 
dwellings following demolition of the existing public h
[...]
ing on the visual amenity of Station Road. 
Concerns are raised regarding the overbearing street scene impact and proximity to 
the public highway. Following Amended Plans received 08/05/2015 the Parish raise 
concerns regarding design, massing, scale and prominence of balconies in the north 
east elevation.  

 
9. Local Highways Authority- Recommends approval subject to the parking numbers 

being reduced down from 16 car parking spaces to 14 car parking spaces as 
previously agreed in planning application S/0133/11/FL.  

 
10. Archaeology Officer- The site lies in an area of high archaeological potential. 

Requests that a condition is added to any consent granted to require a programme of 
archaeological investigation.  
 

11. Environmental Health- No objections subject to the addition of conditions to any 
consent granted in regard to a detailed noise mitigation and insulation for the 
residential units, hours of work, no burning of waste on site, no driven pile 
foundations and informatives in relation to noise and dust and a Demolition Notice.  
 

12. Refuse Officer- No comments received (out of time). 
 

Page 37



13. Building Control- No comments received (out of time). 
 

14. Contaminated Land Officer- The site is adjacent to the railway line and has 
potential for contamination. Requests a condition is added to any consent granted to 
require submission of a remediation strategy if any contamination is found during 
development.  
 

15. Air Quality Officer- No objections and requests that adequate measures to mitigate 
dust and emissions during demolition and construction are added to any consent 
granted.  

  
16. Housing Development Officer- Recommends approval. The proposal seeks 4 

properties for intermediate housing. The proposal does not accord with the required 
affordable housing provision of 70% rented and 30% intermediate housing, however 
there are 221 applicants registered for intermediate housing in the District, with 6 
living or wo
[...]
 from the highway. The proposal 
seeks consent to replace the existing bungalow which has a height of 5.2 metres and 
replace it with a two storey dwelling which would have a height of 7.6 metres. The 

Page 55



proposed design of the dwelling would comprise of a hipped roof, with a front hipped 
roof porch and rear projection. The proposed replacement dwelling would be set in 
the same position as the existing, extending out further in terms of its width.  
 
The proposed dwelling by virtue of its excessive height, size, scale, mass and bulk 
would not be in keeping with the low level character and appearance of dwellings in 
the area and as a result would be excessively prominent in street scene views.  
 
The proposed design comprising of the two bay windows in the front elevation and 
excessively large porch would be complex in terms of its design, appearance and 
proportions and would appear out of keeping with the simple character and design of 
the dwellings in the immediate area and would result in harm to the visual 
appearance and amenity of the area. 
 

18. Impact upon setting of adjacent listed building 
 
To the north west of the site lies the Grade II listed building at No. 53 High Street. The 
listed building forms a one and a half storey dwelling which lies immediately adjacent 
to the High Street. The dwelling is narrow in character with a simple gable roof and 
outbuilding to the side. The proposed replacement dwelling by virtue of its excessive 
height, size, scale and bulk at two storeys would significantly dominate and intrude 
upon the setting of the adjacent listed building. The complex design and form of the 
dwelling would be out of keeping with the simple design and character of dwellings in 
the area, failing to preserve the setting of the listed building and character of the area.  
 

19. Neighbour Amenity 
 
To the north of the site lies the neighbouring one and a half storey property at No. 53 
High Street. This property lies adjace
[...]
osal will not result in the loss of any important trees or landscaping on the 
site. The site is screened extensively along its side and rear boundaries. The 
proposal is considered acceptable in terms of landscaping and biodiversity impact, 
and a condition shall be added to any consent granted to ensure details of hard and 
soft landscaping are submitted.   

 
22. Conclusion 
 

 Having regard to applicable national and local planning policies, and having taken all 
relevant material considerations into account, it is considered that planning 
permission should not be granted in this instance. 

 
23. Recommendation and Reasons for Refusal  
  

That the application is refused for the following reasons:   
 

1. The proposed dwelling by virtue of its excessive height, size, scale, mass, bulk 
and complex design would be prominent in street scene views and not in keeping 
with the character and appearance of the area, resulting in harm to the 
Conservation Area and visual amenity of the area. The proposal would therefore 
fail to preserve or enhance the Conservation Area and would result in significant 
harm to the visual character and amenity of the area. Consequently the proposal 
would be contrary to Policies DP/2, DP/3 and CH/5 of the South Cambridgeshire 
Local Development Framework, Development Control Policies, DPD 2007 which 
requires all new development to preserve or enhance the character of the local 
area, Conservation Area and be compatible with its location and appropriate in 
terms of scale, mass, design in relation to the surrounding area.  

 
2. The site lies adjacent to the Grade II Listed Building at No.53 High Street which 

lies to the north west of the site. The proposed dwelling by virtue of its excessive 
height, size, scale, bulk, design and form would significantly intrude and dominate 
the adjacent listed building failing to preserve its setting. The proposal would 
therefore result in harm to the character and setting of the listed bui
[...]
e character of the area, residential amenity and highway safety. 
 
Principle of development 
 

31. The site is within the village framework and therefore the principle of the demolition of 
the existing dwelling and its replacement by a larger dwelling is acceptable, subject to 
compliance with other policies in the development plan. 
 

32. The extant planning consent for the erection of an extension and double garage for 
the existing dwelling, is a materially consideration when considering the impact of the 
proposed development. 
 
Impact of the character of the area 
 

33. The existing Victorian dwelling is not listed, and the site is not in a Conservation area. 
However, the character of the existing building, and in particular the front elevation to 
High Street, is such that it contributes visually to this part of High Street. 
 

34. The proposed dwelling seeks to replicate the scale, form and appearance of the 
existing dwelling in respect of the front elevation, and in respect of the remainder of 
the dwelling repeats that already consented under application S/2919/14/FL. That 
application included the detached garage to the rear, accessed from the proposed 
roadway along the north east boundary of the site, and the proposed wall and railings 
in place of the existing hedge along front boundary. 
 

35. The applicant has indicated that reclaimed bricks can be used for the front elevation 
of the replacement dwelling, and windows will be timber, in a style that matches the 
existing dwelling. Whilst the loss of the existing frontage hedge may not enhance the 
area visually, its replacement by a brick wall and railings has been accepted as part 
of the previous consent. 
 

36. Officers are therefore of the view that the proposed development will not have any 
materially different impact on the street scene than that already consented, although 
new planting behind the front wall, and other boundaries of the site, should be 
secured through a landscape c
[...]
ding Environment Health, Planning, Housing, Anti-Social 
behaviour Officers, Vulnerable Adults and Safeguarding Children Teams.  Strategic 
Officer Group, dealing with traveller related matters 

 
Effect on Strategic Aims 

 
12. This report is helping the Council to deliver an effective enforcement service by 
 

Engaging with residents, parishes and businesses to ensure it delivers first 
class services and value for money 

 
Ensuring that it continues to offer an outstanding quality of life for its residents 

 
 
Background Papers:  
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report: None 
 
Report Author:  Charles Swain – Principal Planning Enforcement Officer 

Telephone:  (01954) 713206 

Page 121



Page 122

This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 1 July 2015 
LEAD OFFICER: Planning and new Communities Director 

 
 

 
APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To inform Members about appeals against planning decisions and enforcement 

action, and proposed hearing and inquiry dates, as 19 June 2015. Summaries of 
recent decisions of importance are also reported, for information. 

 
Decisions Notified By The Secretary of State 

 
2. Ref.no  Details Decision Decision Date 
 S/1078/14/FL Mr C Blundell 

135 High Street 
Harston 
Extension and one 
dwelling 

Allowed 19/05/15 

 S/0638/14 Mr T Wall 
1-5 Pine Lane 
Smithy Fen  
Cottenham 

Allowed 20/05/15 

 S/2841/14/FL Mr  A Aslam 
1 Iceni Way 
Orchard Park 
Utility Room 
extended into garage 
with 2 rooflights 

Allowed 20/05/15 

 S/2496/14/PB Ms H Flint 
Barn,Coldharbour 
Farm Guilden Morden 
Change of use of 
barn to Dwelling 

Withdrawn 03/06/15 

 S/2770/13/FL Mr & Mrs Spencer 
Lower Camps Hall 
Farm, Bartlow Road  
Castle Camps 
Proposed New 
Farmhouse 

Allowed 09/06/15 

 S/1605/14/FL Guster Group 
31 Granta Terrace 
Great Shelford 
4 Dwelling houses 
and associated works 

Allowed 19/06/15 

 

 

Agenda Item 13

Page 123



Appeals received 
 

3. Ref. no.   Details 
 

Decision Decision Date 
 S/2276/14/PB Mr J Tilley 

45 North Road 
Great Abington 
2 Agricultural 
Buildings to form 3 
houses 

Refused 01/05/15 

 S/3004/14/FL Dr J Priddle 
59 High Street 
Barrington 
Instalation and 
replacement of new 
windows 

Refused 04/05/15 

 S/0095/15/FL Mr & Mrs Jakes 
19 Burrough Field 
Impington 
Extension 

Refused 12/05/15 

 S/0115/15/FL Mr P Jeffery 
18 Hillside  
Sawston 
Extension and 
Dormer 

Refused 14/05/15 

 S/0232/15/FL Mr D Starr 
53 Station Road 
Harston 

Refused 15/05/15 

 S/0373/15/FL Mr & Mrs Watney 
93 High Street 
Balsham 
Two storey extension 
and garage 

Refused 03/06/15 

 S/0734/15/FL Mr & Mrs Elliott, 
Stewart 
56 North Road Great 
Abington, Annexe 

Non-determination 09/06/15 

 S/2822/14/OL Gladman 
Developments Ltd 
Land off Shepreth 
Road 95 Houses 

Refused 10/06/15 

 S/2913/14/FL Mr & Mrs Flanagan 
4 Millers Close 
Linton 
First floor extension 

Refused 12/06/15 

 S/2248/14/OL Mr S Walsh 
Land Parcel Comm 4 
Orchard Park 
Cambridge 
132 Flats 

Refused 15/06/15 

 S/2975/14/OL Mr S Walsh 
Land Parcel Comm 4 
Orchard Park 
Cambridge 

Refused 15/06/15 

Page 124



Apartments 
 S/0305/15/FL Mr & Mrs Dockerill 

Common Lane Farm 
Common Lane 
Sawston 
Dwelling 

Refused 16/06/15 

 
Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates scheduled before the next meeting. 

  
4. Ref. no.  Name 

 
Address Hearing 

 S/1451/14/FL 
S/1476/13/LD 
S/2097/14/VC 

Mr T Buckley 
 

The Oaks  
Willingham 

Inquiry 
12/01/16 
Offered 

    
Summeries of Appeals 
 

5. None 
  
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of 
this report: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Tony Pierce– Development Control Manager  
 

 
Report Author:  Sara James- Appeals Admin 

Telephone: (01954) 713201 

Page 125



Page 126

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	4 S/0276/15/OL - Duxford (8 Greenacres)
	Application file
	Appendix A - Residents' comments
	Appendix B - Duxford Construction Management Plan
	Site plan

	5 S/0291/15/FL - Great Shelford (The Railway Tavern, Station Road)
	Application file
	Site plan

	6 S/1050/15/FL  - Landbeach (55 High Street)
	Application file
	Site plan

	7 S/0586/15/FL - Little Eversden (Plot 1, 23 High Street)
	Application file
	Site plan

	8 S/0585/15/FL - Little Eversden (Plot 2, 23 High Street)
	Application file
	Site plan

	9 S/0725/15/FL - Little Eversden (23 High Street)
	Application file
	Site plan

	10 S/0565/15/FL - Great Chishill (6 New Road)
	Application file
	Site plan

	11 S/0400/15/FL - Litlington (Highfield Farm, Royston Road)
	Application file
	Site plan

	12 Enforcement Report
	13 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on
Wednesday, 1 July 2015 at 10.00 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Lynda Harford – Chairman
Councillor David Bard – Vice-Chairman

Councillors: Brian Burling Kevin Cuffley
Tumi Hawkins (substitute) Sebastian Kindersley
David McCraith (substitute) Des O'Brien
Deborah Roberts Tim Scott
Ben Shelton Robert Turner

Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting:
Julie Ayre (Planning Team Leader (East)), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), Andrew 
Fillmore (Principal Planning Officer), John Koch (Planning Team Leader (West)), 
Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Paul Sexton (Principal Planning Officer 
(West)) and Charles Swain (Principal Planning Enforcement Officer)

Councillors Peter Johnson, Mick Martin, Charles Nightingale and Peter Topping were in 
attendance, by invitation.

1. APOLOGIES

Councillors Anna Bradnam and Pippa Corney sent Apologies for Absence. Their 
respective substitutes were Councillors Dr. Tumi Hawkins and David McCraith.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Declarations of interest were declared as follows:

Councillor Sebastian Kindersley Non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minutes 7, 
8 and 9 (S/0586/15/FL, S/0585/15/FL and 
S/0725/15/FL) in Little Eversden as 
Cambridgeshire County Councillor for the 
Gamlingay Electoral Division, which includes 
the parish of Little Eversden.

Councillor David McCraith Non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 11 
(S/0400/15/FL in Litlington as having attended 
Parish Council meetings at which this application 
had been discussed. Councillor McCraith had not 
contributed to those discussions and was 
considering the matter afresh.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 
June 2015 as a correct record.

4. S/0276/15/OL - DUXFORD (8 GREENACRES)

Members attended a site visit on 30 June 2015.



Planning Committee Wednesday, 1 July 2015

Alastair Rae (objector), Colin Campbell (applicant’s agent), Councillor Mick Martin (local 
Member) and Councillor Peter Topping (Member for the adjacent Ward of Whittlesford and 
Cambridgeshire County Councillor for the Electoral Division of Duxford) addressed the 
meeting. Mr. Rae criticised the proposal’s lack of sustainability and its adverse impact on 
residents’ amenity. He highlighted the potential effect on highway safety, and urged the 
Committee to take account of local knowledge. Mr. Campbell said that this proposal was 
sustainable in terms of employment and proximity to the railway line, and would help to 
address the shortfall in the five-year housing land supply, and provision of affordable 
housing. Councillor Martin described the constraints presented by St. Johns Street, and 
said the developers should investigate sites elsewhere, or alternative accesses to the 
proposed one. Councillor Topping referred to the increased volume of traffic on the A505 
that would result from this development, and the loss of amenity for residents in St. Johns 
Street because of the proposed access. He called upon the Committee to defer making a 
decision pending the commissioning and reporting of an independent traffic survey.

Opening the debate, a Committee member described the proposal as a speculative 
application, with a contrived vehicular access that would adversely affect a quiet cul-de-
sac. 

In response to another Member, Dr. Finney, representing Cambridgeshire County Council 
as Local Highways Authority, said the traffic assessment carried out by his Authority had 
been thorough, and the impact on the local network had not been considered severe 
enough to justify raising an objection.

A third Member described the proposal as unsustainable in a Group Village such as 
Duxford.

The Committee refused the application contrary to the recommendation in the report from 
the Planning and New Communities Director. Members agreed the reasons for refusal as 
being the unsustainable nature of the proposal, and concerns relating to highway safety 
and adverse impact on the amenity of residents in Greenacres.

5. S/0291/15/FL - GREAT SHELFORD (THE RAILWAY TAVERN, STATION ROAD)

Members attended a site visit on 30 June 2015.

Mark Hodgson (applicant’s agent) and Councillor Charles Nightingale (a local Member) 
addressed the meeting. Mr. Hodgson commended the proposal on a brownfield site, 
saying it would improve the appearance of the local area, and contribute towards the 
Council’s five-year housing land supply. Councillor Nightingale referred to the extra traffic 
that the development would generate, and highlighted the adverse impact on the amenity 
of the neighbours.

Opening the Committee debate, Councillor Ben Shelton (another Local Member) accepted 
that the site was currently in need of enhancement, but said that the current application 
was inappropriate. He considered the density to be too high.

Another Member described the proposal as sustainable.

The Senior Lawyer reminded the Committee that extant planning policy, and previous 
Appeal decisions, were both material planning considerations.

The Committee refused the application contrary to the recommendation in the report from 
the Planning and New Communities Director. Members agreed the reasons for refusal as 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 1 July 2015

being the adverse impact on the residents of neighbouring properties and on the character 
of the surrounding area.

6. S/1050/15/FL  - LANDBEACH (55 HIGH STREET)

Members attended a site visit on 30 June 2015.

Justin Bainton (applicant’s agent) and Councillor Peter Johnson (a local Member) 
addressed the meeting. Mr Bainton commended the proposal as high quality and in 
keeping with the immediate area. It did not have an adverse impact on the Grade II Listed 
Building at 53 High Street. Councillor Johnson expressed his support for the proposal, 
saying any precedent had already been set.

The Committee approved the application contrary to the recommendation in the report 
from the Planning and New Communities Director. Members agreed the reasons for 
approval as being that the proposal was in keeping with the character and appearance of 
the area, and did nothing to cause harm to the Conservation Area, or the setting of the 
adjacent Grade II Listed Building known as 53 High Street.

7. S/0586/15/FL - LITTLE EVERSDEN (PLOT 1, 23 HIGH STREET)

Joy Newman and, at the Chairman’s discretion, Steve Bidwell (both objectors) addressed 
the meeting, relating their comments not just to this planning application but also to 
S/0585/15/FL and S/0725/15/FL. Joy Newman questioned the positioning of the properties 
on Plots 1 and 2 in relation to the street scene. She raised a concern about privacy. Mr. 
Bidwell expressed concern about backland development.

Opening the debate, one Member noted the option of requiring obscure glazing of the 
(secondary) window in the front elevation to Bedroom 1.However, the real issue was the 
proposed height of the building, and the overbearing sense this would give.

Councillor Sebastian Kindersley informed the Committee that, while he had attended the 
Parish Council meeting at which this item, and the related two items, had been 
considered, he had left the meeting before any discussion of the items took place. He said 
that, if obscure glazing were needed, it surely indicated that the amenity of longstanding 
residents would be affected

In response to a Member’s question, the Case Officer confirmed that none of the trees on 
site benefitted from Tree Preservation Orders.

The Committee approved the application, subject to the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Planning and New Communities Director, and an extra Condition requiring 
obscure glazing of the window in the front elevation to Bedroom 1.

8. S/0585/15/FL - LITTLE EVERSDEN (PLOT 2, 23 HIGH STREET)

The Committee approved the application, subject to the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Planning and New Communities Director.

9. S/0725/15/FL - LITTLE EVERSDEN (23 HIGH STREET)

The Committee, by virtue of the Chairman’s casting vote, approved the application 
subject to the Conditions set out in the report from the Planning and New Communities 
Director; and to an extra Condition requiring the re-use of building materials, where 
possible.



Planning Committee Wednesday, 1 July 2015

10. S/0565/15/FL - GREAT CHISHILL (6 NEW ROAD)

Members attended a site visit on 30 June 2015.

The Committee refused the application contrary to the recommendation in the report from 
the Planning and New Communities Director. Members agreed the reasons for refusal as 
being the unsustainable nature of the site outside the village framework, and the principle 
of backland development being out of keeping with the surrounding area.

11. S/0400/15/FL - LITLINGTON (HIGHFIELD FARM, ROYSTON ROAD)

Andrew Tusa (objector) and Ian Collins (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting,  Mr. 
Tusa took the view that the proposed development was too industrial for the location, and 
argued that targets for renewable energy had already been met locally. On behalf of the 
applicant, Ian Collins commended the application, saying it would not have an adverse 
visual impact on the area, and would have a negligible impact on the number of traffic 
movements.

The Committee noted the significant level of concern from local residents, particularly in 
terms of air quality. A Member called for a traffic management plan and an effective 
monitoring scheme, and the Committee noted the possibility of future expansion of the 
development. Another Member said the local authorities covering the areas, in which the 
applicant already operated, should be contacted to see whether they had encountered any 
problems.

The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 
1. The Council’s Environmental Health Officer being satisfied that meteorological data 

source used by the applicant is appropriate
2. Satisfactory comments being received from the other local authorities in whose 

areas the applicant already has facilities
3. The Conditions referred to in the report from the Planning and New Communities 

Director
4. Extra Conditions requiring monitoring, and that the number of containerised power 

generation sets should not be increased from eight without the submission and 
approval of a new planning application.

12. ENFORCEMENT REPORT

The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action.

13. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION

The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 
enforcement action.

The Meeting ended at 1.12 p.m.


